
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1185

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2023


 CITIES DECLARED AS ODF

NO. 1185. SHRI NARHARI AMIN:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of cities in the country declared open defecation – free (ODF) under the Swachh

Bharat Mission – Urban so far;

(b) the total number of cities yet to become ODF; and

(c) the total number of cities in Gujarat which have been made ODF, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) & (b) At present, all 4,715 Cities/Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) have been declared Open

Defecation Free (ODF).

(c) By December, 2016, all the existing 165 cities in Gujarat had been declared ODF and at least one time certified by third party assessment agency. Details of all the ODF certified 165 cities in Gujarat is

annexed.

*****


Annexure referred in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Que. No. 1185 due for reply on 13.02.2023 regarding “Cities declared as ODF”

(As on January, 2023)

S.

No.
District Name ULB Name

S.

No.
District Name ULB Name

1 Kachchh Rapar 41 Ahmedabad Dholka

2 Kachchh Bhachau 42 Ahmedabad Bavla

3 Kachchh Anjar 43 Ahmedabad Dhandhuka

4 Kachchh Bhuj 44 Surendranagar Dudhrej Dhrangadhra

5 Kachchh Mandvi 45 Surendranagar Dudhrej Patdi

6 Kachchh Gandhidham 46 Surendranagar Dudhrej Surendranagar

7 Kachchh Mundra Baroi 47 Surendranagar Dudhrej Thangadh

8 Banas Kantha Tharad 48 Surendranagar Dudhrej Chotila

9 Banas Kantha Dhanera 49 Surendranagar Dudhrej Limbdi

10 Banas Kantha Palanpur 50 Rajkot Rajkot

11 Banas Kantha Deesa 51 Rajkot Jasdan

12 Banas Kantha Bhabhar 52 Rajkot Gondal

13 Banas Kantha Thara 53 Rajkot Bhayavadar

14 Patan Radhanpur 54 Rajkot Upleta

15 Patan Siddhpur 55 Rajkot Dhoraji

16 Patan Patan_Gu 56 Rajkot Jetpur Navagadh

17 Patan Harij 57 Jamnagar Sikka

18 Patan Chanasma 58 Jamnagar Jamnagar

19 Mahesana Kheralu 59 Jamnagar Dhrol

20 Mahesana Unjha 60 Jamnagar Kalavad

21 Mahesana Visnagar 61 Jamnagar Jamjodhpur

22 Mahesana Vadnagar 62 Porbandar Porbandar

23 Mahesana Vijapur 63 Porbandar Ranavav

24 Mahesana Mahesana 64 Porbandar Kutiyana

25 Mahesana Kadi 65 Junagadh Bantva

26 Sabar Kantha Khedbrahma 66 Junagadh Manavadar

27 Sabar Kantha Vadali 67 Junagadh Vanthali

28 Sabar Kantha Idar 68 Junagadh Junagadh

29 Sabar Kantha Himmatnagar 69 Junagadh Visavadar

30 Sabar Kantha Prantij 70 Junagadh Keshod

31 Sabar Kantha Talod 71 Junagadh Mangrol_J

32 Gandhinagar Kalol 72 Junagadh Chorvad

33 Gandhinagar Mansa_G 73 Amreli Babra

34 Gandhinagar Gandhinagar 74 Amreli Lathi

35 Gandhinagar Dahegam 75 Amreli Damnagar

36 Ahmedabad Viramgam 76 Amreli Amreli

37 Ahmedabad Sanand 77 Amreli Bagasra

38 Ahmedabad Ahmedabad Cantt 78 Amreli Chalala

39 Ahmedabad Ahmedabad 79 Amreli Savarkundla

40 Ahmedabad Bareja 80 Amreli Jafarabad


S.

No.
District Name ULB Name

S.

No.
District Name ULB Name

81 Amreli Rajula 124 Bharuch Amod

82 Bhavnagar Vallabhipur 125 Bharuch Bharuch

83 Bhavnagar Bhavnagar 126 Bharuch Ankleshwer

84 Bhavnagar Sihor 127 Navsari Navsari

85 Bhavnagar Gariyadhar 128 Navsari Gandevi

86 Bhavnagar Palitana 129 Navsari Bilimora

87 Bhavnagar Talaja 130 Valsad Valsad

88 Bhavnagar Mahuva 131 Valsad Dharampur

89 Anand Sojitra 132 Valsad Pardi

90 Anand Umreth 133 Valsad Vapi

91 Anand Boriyavi 134 Valsad Umargam

92 Anand Ode 135 Surat Tarsadi

93 Anand Anand 136 Surat Mandvi_S

94 Anand Vallabh

Vidhyanagar
 137 Surat Surat

95 Anand Karamsad 138 Surat Bardoli

96 Anand Petlad 139 Surat Kadodara

97 Anand Khambhat 140 Tapi Songadh

98 Anand Borsad 141 Tapi Vyara

99 Anand Anklav 142 Aravalli Modasa

100 Kheda Kapadwanj 143 Aravalli Bayad

101 Kheda Kathlal 144 Morbi Halvad

102 Kheda Mehemdabad 145 Morbi Maliya Miyana

103 Kheda Kheda 146 Morbi Morbi

104 Kheda Nadiad 147 Morbi Wankaner

105 Kheda Chakalasi 148 Gir Somnath Talala

106 Kheda Kanjari 149 Gir Somnath Veraval

107 Kheda Mahudha 150 Gir Somnath Sutrapada

108 Kheda Thasra 151 Gir Somnath Kodinar

109 Kheda Dakor 152 Gir Somnath Una_G

110 Panch Mahals Shahera 153 Devbhoomi Dwarka Okha

111 Panch Mahals Godhra 154 Devbhoomi Dwarka Dwarka

112 Panch Mahals Kaalol 155 Devbhoomi Dwarka Salaya

113 Panch Mahals Halol 156 Devbhoomi Dwarka Khambhaliya

114 Dahod Jhalod 157 Devbhoomi Dwarka Jamraval

115 Dahod Dahod 158 Devbhoomi Dwarka Bhanvad

116 Dahod Devgadhbariya 159 Botad Barvala

117 Vadodara Savli 160 Botad Botad

118 Vadodara Vadodara 161 Botad Gadhada

119 Vadodara Dabhoi 162 Mahisagar Balasinor

120 Vadodara Padra 163 Mahisagar Santrampur

121 Vadodara Karjan 164 Mahisagar Lunavada

122 Narmada Rajpipla 165 Chhotaudepur Chhota Udepur

123 Bharuch Jambusar

